

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL C. TURZAI, IN HIS CAPACITY AS SPEAKER OF THE PENNSYLVANIA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, AND JOSEPH B. SCARNATI III, IN HIS CAPACITY AS PENNSYLVANIA SENATE PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE,

Applicants,

v.

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY
PENDING RESOLUTION OF APPEAL TO THIS COURT**

DENISE J. SMYLER
GREGORY G. SCHWAB
THOMAS P. HOWELL
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
333 Market Street, 17th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101
Counsel for Governor Thomas W. Wolf

TIMOTHY E. GATES
KATHLEEN M. KOTULA
IAN B. EVERHART
PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF STATE
OFFICE OF CHIEF COUNSEL
306 North Office Building
Harrisburg, PA 17120
*Counsel for Acting Secretary Torres and
Commissioner Marks*

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
COLLEEN E. ROH SINZDAK
MITCHELL P. REICH
REEDY C. SWANSON
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 13th Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

THOMAS P. SCHMIDT
SARA SOLOW
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

MARK A. ARONCHICK
MICHELE D. HANGLEY
CLAUDIA DE PALMA
ASHTON R. LATTIMORE
HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL
PUDLIN & SCHILLER
One Logan Square, 27th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103

*Counsel for Governor Thomas W. Wolf,
Acting Secretary of the Commonwealth
Robert Torres, and Commissioner
Jonathan Marks*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	11
1. THERE IS NO PROBABILITY THAT THIS COURT WILL GRANT CERTIORARI TO REVERSE THE STATE SUPREME COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE DEMANDS OF THE STATE CONSTITUTION	11
A. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s Interpretation Of The Pennsylvania Constitution Does Not Present A Federal Question.....	11
B. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s Order Did Not Otherwise Violate The Elections Clause.....	18
II. THE EQUITIES COUNSEL STRONGLY AGAINST A STAY	25
A. A Stay Would Severely Disrupt The 2018 Elections And Impose Major Burdens On Pennsylvania Voters.....	25
B. Applicants Will Not Be Harmed If A Stay Is Denied.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	22, 25
<i>Agre v. Wolf</i> , No. 17-4392, 2018 WL 351603 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 10, 2018), <i>appeal</i> <i>docketed</i> , No. 18-1135 (3d Cir. Jan. 24, 2018)	21
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting</i> <i>Commission</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	14, 16
<i>Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	18
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1 (2016)	18
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	18
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	18
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	16
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	18
<i>Colorado General Assembly v. Salazar</i> , 541 U.S. 1093 (2004)	16
<i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 559 U.S. 50 (2010)	12, 19
<i>Graves v. Barnes</i> , 405 U.S. 1201 (1972)	11
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	12, 19, 25, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	11
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 1335 (N.D. Ga.), <i>aff'd</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004)	21, 27
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	18
<i>Lawyer v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 521 U.S. 567 (1997)	20
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	22
<i>Loeper v. Mitchell</i> , 506 U.S. 828 (1992)	21
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	15
<i>Mellow v. Mitchell</i> , 607 A.2d 204 (Pa. 1992).....	21
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	12
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	12
<i>Murdock v. City of Memphis</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 590 (1874)	12
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1624 (2017)	28
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916)	13, 15
<i>Personhuballah v. Alcorn</i> , 155 F. Supp. 3d 552 (E.D. Va.), <i>stay denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 998 (2016) (mem.)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 134 S. Ct. 506 (2013)	28
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	18
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	15
<i>Scott v. Germano</i> , 381 U.S. 407 (1965)	19
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	13, 15, 16
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982)	18, 19, 20
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	17, 22
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:	
Pa. Const. art. I, § 5	8
STATUTE:	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	12
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:	
Pa. Gen. Assemb. S.B. 1034 Reg. Sess. 2017-2018 (2018)	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Associated Press, <i>Pennsylvania governor urges court to stick with new map</i> , Wash. Post (Feb. 26, 2018), available at https://www.washingtonpost.com/national/pennsylvania-governor-urges-court-to-stick-with-new-map/2018/02/26/c532c62a-1b44-11e8-98f5-ceecfa8741b6_story.html?utm_term=.638e132d1b4b	3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Jonathan Lai & Patricia Madej, <i>Pa. gerrymandering case: State Supreme Court releases new congressional map for 2018 elections</i> , Philly.com (Feb. 19, 2018), available at http://www.philly.com/philly/news/politics/pennsylvania-gerrymandering-supreme-court-map-congressional-districts-2018-elections-20180219.html	26, 27
Matthew Rink, <i>High court draws new Pa. congressional map</i> , GoErie.com (Feb. 20, 2018), available at http://www.goerie.com/news/20180220/high-court-draws-new-pa-congressional-map	27
<i>Trending</i> , Pa. Dep’t of State, available at http://www.dos.pa.gov/Pages/default.aspx (last visited Mar. 5, 2018)	27
